



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 307/2015**

RAGHUVINDER SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. Manjit Singh Ahluwalia, Adv.**
versus

SUKHVIR SINGH & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: **D-3 in person.**
Ms. Ritu Singh, Adv. for applicant/
Ms. Kamal Kumari.

CORAM:

SH. ASHISH AGGARWAL (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **19.10.2020**

The case is taken up by videoconferencing.

IA No.20/2018 (application under Order 22 R 3 CPC moved by Ms. Kamal Kumari)

On 06.02.2020, this court had observed that notice of this application was required to be issued for service upon Smt. Suresh and Mr. Kuldeep. As per office note, Smt. Suresh could not be served with notice whereas Mr. Kuldeep has been served. Nobody is present on behalf of Mr. Kuldeep today. As per order No. 288/RG/DHC/2020 dated 15.08.2020, no adverse order can be passed in the absence of either of the parties in non-urgent cases taken up through videoconferencing. Let fresh notice be issued of the application for service upon Smt. Suresh, returnable on **06.01.2021**.

(ASHISH AGGARWAL)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 19, 2020/cl