



\$~9

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 307/2015**

**RAGHUVINDER SINGH**

..... Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

**SUKHVIR SINGH & ORS**

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. H.P. Sharma, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Amit Punj, Adv. for applicant (in  
IA No.2461/2022).

**Coram:**

**Sh. Ashish Aggarwal (DHJS), Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**ORDER**

%

**14.02.2022**

The case is taken up by videoconferencing in terms of order No.34/RG/DHC/2022 dated 11.02.2022.

**IA No.2461/2022 (Application under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151 CPC on behalf of Supreme Infrastructure (India) Pvt. Ltd., having its registered office at 75-B, Eastern Avenue, Main Sanik Farms, New Delhi - 110062, for its impleadment as defendant in the present suit and for further directions)**

Arguments are heard.

Let notice of the application be issued for service upon the plaintiff and defendants, returnable on date fixed **04.03.2022**.

Learned counsel for defendant submits that notice of the application may not be issued and the application may be referred to the Hon'ble Court for decision. Since the application is within the pale of powers of this court prescribed by Rule 3 of Chapter II of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018, it cannot be referred to the Hon'ble Court unless the Hon'ble Court itself directs so. If for any specific reason, learned counsel for defendants desires this application to be decided by the Hon'ble Court, he may canvas this prayer by moving an



appropriate application before the Hon'ble Court.

Put up on **04.03.2022**, the date already fixed.

**(Ashish Aggarwal)**  
**Joint Registrar (Judicial)**

**February 14, 2022/cl**