



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 307/2015**

RAGHUVINDER SINGH

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vineet Mehta, Adv. (appeared
through VC) & Plaintiff in person.

versus

SUKHVIR SINGH & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: D-1, 3, 11, 14 & 15 in person
(appeared through VC)
D-2 & 9 have expired and their LRs
are yet to be impleaded.
None for D-4 to 8.
Mr. Vishal Kumar & Mr. Pawan
Kapoor, Adv. for D-10 to 15 (Mobile
No.9634355785)
Ms. Ritu Singh, Adv. for applicant in
IA No.20/2018 (appeared through
VC)
Mr. Amit Punj, Adv. for applicant
in IA No.2461/2022 (Mobile
No.9810524966)
Mr. Lovenish Mendiratta, Adv. for
applicants in I.A.No.13294/2022 &
I.A.No.13295/2022

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SHUCHI LALER,
(DHJS)**

ORDER
24.08.2022

%



I.A.No.2455/2015 (under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 CPC)

1. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.17398/2015 (under Order VIII Rule 10 CPC filed by plaintiff)

2. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.20458/2015 (under Order VII Rule 11 CPC filed by defendant no.2)

3. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.23244/2015 (under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC filed by defendant no.1 to 15)

4. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.24064/2015 (under Order I Rule 10 CPC filed on behalf of applicant Smt. Chandermukhi for impleadment to the suit)

5. Reply to the captioned IA has been filed by plaintiff and defendant no.9 & 10

I.A.No.24065/2015 (under Section 151 CPC filed by applicant seeking exemption from filing fair/typed/certified copies/original documents)

6. No reply to the captioned IA has been filed.

I.A.No.20/2018 (Application under Order XXII Rule 3 CPC moved by Ms. Kamal Kumari)

7. Part arguments on the captioned IA heard on behalf of the applicant.

8. Defendant no.3 states that learned counsel for defendant no.1 & 3 is unable to join the proceedings today and he will address arguments on the next date of hearing.



9. Re-notify the captioned IA for further arguments on next date of hearing.

I.A.No.2461/2022 (Application under Order 1 Rule 10 read with Section 151CPC on behalf of Supreme Infrastructure (India) Pvt. Ltd.. having its registered office at 75-B. Eastern Avenue. Main Sanik Farms. New Delhi -110062, for its impleadment as defendant in the present suit and for further directions)

10.Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that the copy of application has not been provided to him despite specific directions of this Court dated 04/07/2022. Learned counsel for applicant submits that he could not supply copy of the application to learned counsel for plaintiff as he did not have his e-mail ID, however, he is supplying the copy of application to the plaintiff, who is present in the Court today. Copy of the application has been supplied.

11.Reply be filed by the plaintiff within 30 days from today with advance copy to the applicant. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within 15 days from the date of receipt of reply.

12.Counter affidavit to the captioned IA has been filed on behalf of defendant no.1, 3 & 9 to 15 vide diary no.286110 dated 04/03/2022. As per office note, notice of the application could not be issued as PF was not filed.

13.Let notice of the application be issued to defendant no.4 to 8, through all permissible modes, returnable on next date of hearing. Steps be taken within a week.

I.A.No.13294/2022 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the applicant (Gyanwati, w/o Shri Satpal Singh) for impleadment as one of defendant in the array of parties) &



I.A.N.o.13295/2022 (under Order I Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the applicant (Rajni, w/o Shri Rahul Kumar) for impleadment as one of defendant in the array of parties)

14. Issue notice. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IAs and submits that he has received advance copy of only one application. Learned counsel for applicants submits that he will provide copy of both applications to plaintiff today itself.
15. Defendant no.1 & 3 and learned counsel for defendant no.10 to 15 accept notice of the captioned IAs. Copies of the applications undertaken to be supplied to defendant no.1 & 3 within a week from today. Learned counsel for defendant no. 10 to 15 submits that he has received the copies of the aforesaid applications.
16. Reply be filed within stipulated period with advance copy to the opposite side. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within 15 days from the date of receipt of reply.
17. Issue notice of the captioned IAs to defendant no.4 to 8, through all permissible modes, returnable on next date of hearing. Steps be taken within a week.

CS(OS) 307/2015

18. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he has been provided the details of legal heirs of defendant no.9 yesterday by defendant no.3. Defendant no.3 states that he will provide details of legal heirs of defendant no.2 to learned counsel for plaintiff today. Learned counsel for plaintiff further submits that once the details of legal heirs of defendant no.2 & 9 are provided to him, he will move an appropriate application. Let the needful be done.



19.The matter is pending for settlement before Delhi High Court
Mediation & Conciliation Centre.

20.Re-notify the matter on **11th November, 2022.**

SHUCHI LALER, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 24, 2022/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)