



\$~73

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 307/2015**

RAGHUVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. B. Badrinath, Advocate.

versus

SUKHVIR SINGH & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Arpit Bhargava, Mr. Tushar Singh, Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Ms. Hina Bhargava and Ms. Amrita Dhawan, Advocates for D-1, LR of D-2, D-3, LRs of D-9 (exception LR ii) and D-10 to 15.

Ms. Ritu Singh Mann and Mr. Dheeraj Kumar Garg, Advocates for Applicant in I.A. 20/2018.

Mr. Ashish Negi, Advocate for Applicant in I.A. 2461/2022.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

24.04.2025

I.A. 10232/2025

1. This application is preferred on behalf of the Plaintiff under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking extension of time for completing arguments in I.As. 2461/2022, 26064/2015 and 20/2018.
2. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that necessity of filing the present application has arisen on account of the order passed by this Court on 03.03.2025, directing the Joint Registrar to consider aforementioned three applications and decide the same on 09.04.2025.



3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsels, as above, accept notice on behalf of the respective non-applicants.
5. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. Learned Joint Registrar may continue hearing of I.As. 2461/2022, 26064/2015 and 20/2018 but the same shall be concluded on or before 15.05.2025, for which learned Joint Registrar may fix further dates of hearing.
6. Application stands disposed of.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 24, 2025

S.Sharma