



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 307/2015, I.A. 2455/2015, I.A. 20458/2015, I.A. 5662/2025**

RAGHUVINDER SINGH

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Mr. B. Badrinath & Mr. Dhruv
Bhardwaj, Advs.**

versus

SUKHVIR SINGH & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: **Mr. Arpit Bhargava, Mr. Sarthak
Sharma, Ms. Hina Bhargava, Ms.
Astha & Ms. Amrita Dhawan, Advs.
for D-1, LRs of D-2, D-3, all LRs
except (ii) of D-9 & D- 10 to 15.
Mr. Ashish Negi, Adv. in I.A.
2461/2022.
Mr. Ritu Singh Mann, Mr. Dheeraj
Kumar Garg & Mr. Sohrab Singh
Mann, Advs.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

**I.A. 24064/2015, I.A. 20/2018, I.A. 2461/2022, I.A. 13294/2022, I.A.
13295/2022, I.A. 9403/2025 & I.A. 11045/2025**

1. These applications have been placed before this court in pursuance to the order dated 06.10.2025 passed by the Joint Registrar.
2. A request was made by learned counsel for the parties that the matter is coming before Court on 10.10.2025 and due to pre-occupation and short intervening period the prayer was made that the applications under Order 1



Rule 10 be placed before the Court.

3. Under the Delhi High Court Original Side Rules, 2018 the Joint Registrar has the power to decide applications under Order 1 Rule 10.

4. Merely because the matter was fixed before this court on a particular date and learned counsels were not ready to have a date prior to it shall not be a reason sufficient to send the applications to court which can be decided by the Joint Registrar.

5. Let these applications be listed before the Joint Registrar on 19.05.2026 and the Joint Registrar shall make a sincere endeavour with the cooperation of the parties to decide the applications expeditiously.

6. Put up before Joint Registrar on 19.05.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

APRIL 30, 2026

'JK'